WHEREAS, based upon the estimates of the City’s engineers and other information 

provided to the City by the engineers for the Project, the estimated costs of the Project, including 

engineering, municipal advisory and legal fees, is in the estimated amount not to exceed Twenty-

Three Million Dollars ($23,000,000); and 

WHEREAS, the Common Council finds that the City has no funds on hand available to 

apply on the costs of the Project and that it is necessary to finance the entire costs thereof by the 

issuance of waterworks revenue bonds in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed Twenty-

Three Million Dollars ($23,000,000) and, if necessary, bond anticipation notes (the “BANs”) in 

an aggregate principal amount not to exceed Six Million Dollars ($6,000,000); and 

WHEREAS, the Common Council finds that there are outstanding bonds of the waterworks 

payable out of the Net Revenues (as hereinafter defined) thereof designated as the (i) “Waterworks 

Revenue Bonds, Series 2014A” (the “2014A Bonds”), now outstanding in the aggregate principal 

amount of Nine Million Nine Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars ($9,980,000) and maturing 

semiannually on April 1 and October 1 over a period ending October 1, 2035, (ii) “Waterworks 

Revenue Bonds, Series 2014B” (the “2014B Bonds”), now outstanding in the aggregate principal 

amount of Four Million Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars ($4,900,000) and maturing semiannually 

on April 1 and October 1 over a period ending October 1, 2028, and (iii) “Waterworks Refunding 

Revenue Bonds, Series 2018” (the “2018 Bonds”), now outstanding in the aggregate principal 

amount of One Million Nine Hundred Ninety Thousand Dollars ($1,990,000) and maturing 

semiannually on April 1 and October 1 over a period ending October 1, 2026, which 2014A Bonds, 

2014B Bonds and 2018 Bonds (collectively, the “Outstanding Parity Bonds”) constitute a first 

charge on the Net Revenues of the waterworks;

[...]

issuance of any such Parity Bonds (provided, within the 90-day period following the end of such 

preceding fiscal year, if such year’s accounting records are not final as of the sale date of the Parity 

Bonds, the fiscal year preceding such year may be used in lieu of the immediately preceding fiscal 

year) shall be not less than one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the maximum annual 

interest and principal requirements of the then outstanding bonds and the additional Parity Bonds 

proposed to be issued; or, prior to the issuance of said Parity Bonds, the water rates and charges 

shall be increased sufficiently so that said increased rates and charges applied to the previous fiscal

[...]

year, if such year’s accounting records are not final as of the sale date of the Parity Bonds, the 

fiscal year preceding such year may be used in lieu of the immediately preceding fiscal year) would 

have produced Net Revenues for said period equal to not less than one hundred twenty-five percent 

(125%) of the maximum annual interest and principal requirements of the then outstanding bonds 

25 

and the additional Parity Bonds proposed to be issued.  For purposes of this subsection, the records 

of the waterworks shall be analyzed and all showings prepared by an independent certified public